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FAX (916) 372-8781

TO: Mr. Don Ringsby DATE: 01/17/95 JOB NO. 02070-0061
Dongary Investments FROM: Jaff Auchteronie "S5 A-
P.O. Box 7240 RE: Dongary Investments — Port of Oakland
Denver, CO. 80207 2225 Tth Street
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We are sending via: AIRBORNE L1 MaL L] FAX
ORIGINALS | COPIES | DATE DESCRIPTION
1 01/17/94| Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Transmitted as checked: :
For Approval [ ] For Your Use [ ] AsYouRequested

For Comment [ | For Resubmittal For Your Records

Remarks: Attached you will find Groundwater Technology's Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report.
As we discussed over the phone today, a copy of the report will be forwarded to Jennifer Eberle of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Department of Environmental Health with your approval.
| can also send a copy of the report to Mr. Dan Schoenholtz of the Port of Oakland.
If you need additional copies or information, please feel free to call me @ 372-4700.

With approval copies will forwarded to:
Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist {510) 567-6761

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health FAX (510) 337-9335
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Dan Schoenholzr {510) 272-1220
Port of Oakland, Environmental Department ' FAX (510) 465-3755
530 Water Street, 5th Floor
Oakland, California 894607
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January 17, 1995

Mr. Don Ringsby

Dongary Investments

3880 Quebec Street, Suite 214
Denwver, CO B0207

Subject: Groundwater Monitaring and Sampling Report
Dongary Investments, Port of Oakland
2225 7th Street
Qakland, California 94607
GTI Project 02070 0061

Dear Mr. Ringsby:

This letter summarizes the groundwater monitoring and sampling wotk performed by Groundwater
Technology Inc. at the subject site, (Attachment 1, Figure 1). On November 30, 1994, w
Techinology persormel and representatives from Uribs 8:#esociates monitored the groundwater
elevation, and thickness of any separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons (SP) in three monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW.3), located on the Property leased by Dongary Investment and, three

" wells (MW-1* MW-2*, and MW-3*), located north of the Dongary lease on the Port of Oakland
property (Figure 2). Groundwater Technology personnel also sampled the groundwater in the three
Dongary lnvestments monitoring wells to determine the distribution of dissolved hydrocarbons. The
work was performed at the request of Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda County Health Care’
Services, Department of Environmental Health, (ACHC). [—

The groundwater monitoring information and analyses of groundwater samples collected in January
1993, September 1994, and November 1994 are summarized in Table 1 {Attachment 2). The
analytical data and Chain-of-Custody for the November 30, 1994 sampling event are included in
Attachment 3. The groundwater monitoring well survey data and the monitoring and sampling field
notes for November 30, 1994, are included in Attachment 4.
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 3
Dongary Investments, 2225 7th Street, Oakland, CA January 17, 1855

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Based on the water table measurements in the three Dongary Investment groundwater mohltoring
wells, the catculated groundwater fliow was North 17 degrees West at a gradient of 0.0016 foot per

foot (Figure 3).

The previous monitoring and sampling events were performed at the site by Taber Consultants on
January 15, 1893, and by Groundwater Technology on September 12, 1994, Based on the new
survey information, new groundwater gradient calculations were performed and a comparison of the
gradients based on the previous Taber Survey data and the new Port of Oakland Survey gradients

are shown below,
_ _ o

Monitoring l Groundwater Gradient for Dongary Investment Property

Date Taber Consultants Survey ~ Port of Oakland Survey
01/15/93 0.0014 ft/ft - South 85 West 0.003 ft/ft - North 34 West| ~
09/12/94 0.004 ft/it - South 27 West 0.002 ft/ft - South 69 West
11/30/94 0.002 ft/ft - South 40 West 0.0016 ft/ft - North 17 West

As stated above, the Port of Oakland survey results have been adopted to calculate new
groundwater gradients for the previous groundwater monitoring events on the Dongary Investments
Property (Figure 3 and in Table 1).

Due to the abrupt change in the lithology noted in RAMCON's "Soll and Groundwater Assessment”
dated March 18, 1993, and the abrupt drop in groundwater elevation, (2 feet), between Dongary
investment's well MW-2 and the Port of Oakland's well MW-2*; it appears that an east-wast oriented
hydrologic barrier exists between the two properties. The lateral extent and continuity of the
hydrologic barrier is not known...Given the history. of property development via dredging and
backfilling the tidal mud flats and construction of the roadways for pier access, linear barriers to
shallow groundwater flow are expected.

Due to the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons measured in MW-1* and MW-37, the /7
groundwater gradient around the three wells on the Port of Qakland property is controlled by the y
specific gravity used 10 calculate the gradient.
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 4
Dongary Investments, 2225 7th Street, Oakland, CA January 17, 1995

Based on analytical data from soil and water samples collected from the three wells, the SP is
assumed to be composed of diesel range hydrocarbons. The ASTM/IP Petroleum Measurements
Tables define a range of 0.82 to 0.92 for the specific gravity of diesel. Calculations of the
groundwater gradient using specific gravities for SP ranging from .82 to .82, results in the following
groundwater gradients:

Specific Gravity Flow Direction Gradient

82 South 35 West 0.004 f/it /
85 South 85 West 0.002 ft/ft ' )
875 North 13 Waest 0.003 ft/ft

.90 North 1 West 0.005 ft/ft

.92 North 11 East 0.008 /it

The calculated groundwater flow direction varties 156 degrees depending on the specific gravity
selected. Since the specific gravity of the petroleum hydrocarbons measured in MW-1* and MW-3*
Is not known, the groundwater gradient for the three Port of Oakland wells is not shown an Figure 3.

Groundwater Sampling

Prior to water-sample collection, the three Dongary Investment groundwater monitoring wells were
purged of 4 well volumes and allowed to recharge with representative formation water.
Temperature, conductivity, and pH measurements of the purged water were recorded. Due to an
obstruction in its screened section, well MW-3 was only purged 10 a depth of 8.25 feet below the
casing top. A disposable teflon bailer was used for the groundwater sampling. One distilied water
field blank was coliected for quality controi purposes. All water samples were then transferred to
two 40-milliliter glass vials with Teflon"-septum caps and two 1-liter amber bottles, preserved on ice,
and transported to a California state-certified Iabdratory. accompanied by a chain-of-custody
manifest. The three groundwater samples and one field blank sample were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline {TPH-G) by
EPA methods 5030/8020/modified 8015, and total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel (TPH-D) by
EPA method 3510/modified 8015.

-
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 5
Dongary Investrments, 2225 7th Street, Oakland, CA January 17, 1995

WASTEWATER

A total of 55 gallons of purge water was generated during the purging event of the monitoring wells.
The 55-gallon drum was labeled "Dongary, non-hazardous well purge water, 11-30-84". Since the
analytical results document the presence of hydrocarbons in the groundwater, the drum of purged
water will need to be disposed of off-site.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Samples collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 contained TPH-D at
concentrations of 2,800 ug/L. 81 ug/L, and 150 ug/L respectively. Sample MW-3 contained 110
ug/L TPH-G and sample MW-2 contained 0.8 ug/L benzene. The recent and historical analytical
results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody for the
November 30, 1994 groundwater samples are included in Attachment 3 and the field notes are
included in Attachment 4.

Please contact Groundwater Technology's West Sacramento office if you have guestions or
comments regarding this quarterly report.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc. Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Reviewed /Approved by Written/Approved by

| S
JKFFREY S. AUCHTERLONIE E. K. SIMONIS, R.G.
Lead Geologist Senior Environmental Geologist

Project Manager

JSA

Attachments

1. Figures

2. Tables

3. Laboratory Reports

4. Groundwater Monitoring Well Survey Data, and Monitoring and Sampling Field Notes

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY -

DNGRYO&M.R2b




SOURCE: U.5.G.S. TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLE

OAKLAND WEST

7.5 MINUTE SERIES

1958 /PHOTOREVISED 1980

2225 7th STREET
DAKLAND, CA.

SCALE 1:24,000
2,000 4,000
T e ——
QUADRANZLE LOSATION SCALE FEET
%GROUNDWATER SITE LOCATION MAP
: TECHNOLOGY
CUENT: iE: FRGJLCT WO PN PL/RC_
DONGARY INVESTMENTS Dog1-SL (1:1) 02070~0081 Sk ZL’S
TRUCKING FACILITIES REV. ﬁ
LOCATION: JFIGURE:

DES.

9/20/94




a’/ ; /
e R
T Lo i E
o m rimat -
| BUNLDING _
MW=2¢ (c-401) I ! \ LEGEED
MW;I' + — 8 FENCE
. . = -
L _Jemmmn S 21 GoeHiz + GROUNDWATER
o ) MONTORING WELL
' @ BHE ® SOIL BORING LOCATIONS
T R FORMER UST LOCATIONS
. PORT OF OAKLAMD WELLS
PROPERTY LINE _ LB ]
® BHtY
s
W2
+ @ 1Y
FORMER UST
WASTE OIL PIF _\
| |
L) @ Bhe @ BH4
r"'——\
' |
! '
i s
BUILDING (C-407) / ~
[} ™\
! 1
/ FORMER |
/ DIESEL |
1 USTPT V ogus pus
! ; @
i ! SOURCE: RAMCON 4/93, URIBE 2/34 AND
@ BH? ! i 11/94, PORT OF QOAKLAND 12/94.
® 0H14 x! !
! !
L 4 jﬁcaounnm\mn "E%%‘%-_g%"
H TECHNOLOGY Al
© BH2
SIE MAP
CLYEMT:
DONGARY INVESTMENTS
® B TRUCKING FACIITIES
MW 4 3 [LOCATION:
2225 Mh STAEET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
FROMCT HO.:
0OUE1SMB (1:1) 020700061
[REV.:
LS. DET. DATE: FIGURE:
4 Erk I. t/6/35 2
1 Prid: L /RG:
354 | 2 ]




I %UILD&!:?
C-4
MW=-2* 15.46)

$uw=ie o =3

fmeem £-1
(SP) L___J7 !

[ Ep——
’

Mw-3*
+ (5P}

PROPERTY LIHE
A2 b o A S

MW2

K
1. (7.46) 4 FORMER UST
[ WASTE OIL PIT
1%

/

-

o
2,
CA
&
o
)
=
-~

/

BUKDING (C-407)

,/”//

A

1Y

/

45

18

b
3

U —— LITHOLOGY /HYDROLOGIC
BARRIER

FORMER
DIESEL

2z

i"M‘ FLOW DIRECTION ANO

LEGEND
—w——  FENCE
+ GROUNDWATER
MOMITORING WELL

———————— FORMER UST LOCATIONS
. PORT OF DAKLAND WELLS
{SP} SEPERATE PHASE HYOROCARBONS

POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE
CONTOUR INTERVAL = 0.1

ESTIMATED GROUNDWATER
APPROXIMATE GRADIENT

SOURCE: RAMCON 4/93, URIBE 2/94 AND
11/94, PORT OF OAKLAND 12/84.

E%Gmuunn’wn Ll o
TECHNOLOGY SCA
POTENTIOMETIRIC SURFACE MAP
NOVEMBER 3O, 1994

DOHGARY INYESTMENTS
TRUCKING FACILITIES

JrocaTion:
2225 7\h STREEY
OAKLAND, CALHFORMIA
[PROJECT WO.:
02070-0061

0061PSM_(1:1)

FIGURE:

3




Tabie 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL DATA, 1993 and 1994

Concentrations in parts per billion {ppb), or micrograms per liter (ug/fl)

Dongary investments — Port of Qakland

2225 Tth Street, Oakland, California

M&STab2wkl

R

WELL 1D/ -
ELEVATION | . - DATE
{TOC feet) .
MW-—1 01/15/93 <03 < 0.3 < 0.3 <03 <50 ™ < 50 5.2% 0.00 8.51
13.72 09/12/94 0.5 <0, < 0.5 ) ] 3,00 § g
11/30/94 <03
Mw -2 01/15/03 < 0.3
1380 . -~ 09f12/94 0.5
11/30/94 o8|
MW -3 01/15/93 <03
15,06 09/12/94. 03]
t1/30/94 <03
MW-—1* 11/30/94 -—=
14.14
MW -2+ 11/30/94 -—=
14.37
MwW-—3* 11/30/94 -
1420f -
Page t of 1
Page t of 1
EXPLANATION: SURVEY INFORMATION:
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons—as—gasoline Well # T0C Grade Property/well Owner
TPH-D = Total petoleum hydrocarbons ~as—diesel MW-1 1372 === Dongary Investments
DTW = Depth to water Mw-—2 13.80 ——— Dongary Investments
SPT = Separate—phase thickness MW-3 1506 ——— Dongary Invesiments
GWE = Groundwater elevation MW-t* 14414 ——— Portof Oakland
MSL = Mean sea level MW -2+ 1437 —--—  Portof Cakland
TOC = Top of casing MW —a3* 1420 ——— Port of Cakland
= = = Not analyzed or no sample collected
~ = Sample alsc analyzed using EPA 624, volatile organics were present. GWE {or wells with separate phase hydrocarbons
a = Uncategorized compound not included in the hydrocarbon concentration calculated assuming a specific gravity of {0.875)
b = Uncategorized compound not Included In the gasclina concentration Wells surveyed to Port of Oakland Datum
¢ = Hydrocarbon pattetn is not characteristic of gasoline 12/06/94, (3.2 feet below mean sea level) 1 & i .
1 ! ; GROUNDWATER
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Attachment 3

Laboratory Reports
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GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
- LABORATORIES. INC.

Western Region

4080 Pike Lane, Suite €
Concord, CA 94520

(510} 685-7852

(BOOD} 544.3422 Inside CA
FAX (510) 825-0720

December 9, 1994

Jaff Auchterionie
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140
West Sacramento, CA 95691

RE: GTEL Client 1D: 020700061
Login Number: 4120022
Project ID (number): 020700061
Project ID {(name): Bongary Invest./2255 7th St., Oakland

Dear Jaff Auchterionie:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the sampies received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 12/01/94 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
32665.

‘A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
£1075.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Do Comdidon

CEE%CC>
Rashai Shah
Laboratory Director
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GTEL Client ID: 020700061 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Login Number: C4120022 Yolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 020700061 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name}: Dongary Invest./2255 7th St.. Oakland Matrix: Agueous

Reporting
Limit  Umits

Analvte
Benzene

Xvienes (total)

BFE (Surrogate)

Notes:

Pilution Factor:
Dilutton factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BO20:
“Test Methods for Evaluating Soltd Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®, SW-B46, Thirg Edition including promulgeted Update 1. Acceptability limits for
recovery in the Bromofluorobenzene (BFB) surrogate is 62-129T. Modificetion for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Board LUFT
Manual protocols, May 1988 revision,

CAL20022-01 :
Estimated concentrations. possible carryover from previous sample. No backup avatlable for resnalysis.

GTEL Concord. CA
£4120022:1

BGTEL

ENVYIROCNMENKTAL
W LApcRATORIES. INC.




GTEL Client ]ID: £20700061 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: 4120022 Yolatile Organics
Project ID (rumber): 020700061 ‘ Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Dongary Invest./2255 7th St., Oakland Matrix: Aqueous

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: G120594-1
Date Analyvzed: 05-DEC-94
Analyte Method:EPA B020 Concentration: ug/L

GTEL Concord, CA GT E L

C4120022:1 ENVIRONMENTAL

WP ss0natceiEs, INC




GTEL Client ID: 020700061 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: (4120022 Yolatile Drganics
Project ID (number): 020700061 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Dongary Invest./2255 7th St.. Oakland Matrix: AgQueous

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Drigtnal Spike Spike Spike Dupticate Duplicate Acceptabitity Limits
Analyte Concentration Amownt Concentration Recovery. ¥ Concentration Recovery. ¥ RPD, ¥ RPE. I Recovery, X
EPA 8020 GTEL Sample ID:C4110410-07 Spike ID:6120554-3 Dup. ID:G120594-4

Analysis Date:D2-DEC-04

06-DEC-94 Client ID:Batech OC
06 34

Xylenes (Total) <0.50  60.0  66.1 110, 62.9 105, 45 3

Notes:
= C4110410-07: Toluene: For dats validation purposes an estimated concentration of D.Z70, which 15 below the reporting limit. was used to
calcuiate the spike recovery results,

GTEL Concord, TA ' GT E L

£4120022:3 W [NaGhatories INE.




Client Number: 020700061
Project 10: Owkiang
Work Order Number: C4-12-0022

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel in Water
Modified EPA Methods 3510/80158

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novemnber 1086.

ﬁ GTEL Sample Number 02 03 04 GCH206

Ciient Identification MW-3 MWw-2 MW-1 METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampied 11/30/94 | 11/30/04 | 11/30/94 -
Date Extracted 12/02/04 | 12/02/94 | 12/02/94 | 12/02/94
Date Anatyzed 12/06/94 | 12/07/94 | 12/07/94 | 12/06/94
Detection
Analyte Limk, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

TPH as Diesal : 50 150 B1 2800 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 2 1
O-Terphenyi surogate, % recovery 148 | 121 b 126 !

b.Unable to report surrogate due to target compound interfsrenca

GTEL Conoord, CA Page 1 0f 1 .GTEL
CA120022 JRP

ENVIRONMEINTAL
W LsxoRATCRIES. INC




4080 PIKE LANE, SUIFEC CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
NCORD, CA 94
. | MGTEL o) aoe ey 91520 AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
i -l e BOO) 423-714 JreriRnT T s s b Gt i e e v R
o > Apwadaraiety, ANALYSIS REQUEST . . 0 by TRTE| S
Company Name: Phone K: e B e i U SATA LR — .
I
G;EQJND\A/MCH“",'G’\I, FAX ¥: My gl
Company Address: Site Location: ﬁ $ '” |I! =
- 4 “ ! = Fl al = © E
ANEST SAUBmEATy OA-Klaan HE L Slel [ EED 12] |0] |-
Project Manager: Client Project ID: (MT2or0006 {07 S04 { 2 ilY 8112 I z d>
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collection of these samples. s GZ{?M&[/}() R K f 8l ol ol § 5 5 gliifdfolr 3
Method Lrsleleralzl 82 g 80| &8 &8 &l 5] |5
» Matrix Samplingg5855,,E&443{",ﬁ9ur’EE§H§
Field GTEL  |§ Preserved AR TR 1 KR BT RA B D ) T ) Bl RS T R
Sample Labw |2 w] 5 st gl 8L BISIS 3 slotufel el sl 2| 5| el 8 a13]:
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Relin ushedby:l Date Time Received by:
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Groundwater Monitoring Well Survey Data
and
Monitoring and Sampling Field Notes
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December 8, 1994
To: QAN SCHOENHOLZ
Environmental Planning
Frem: GILBERT E. HAYES
Survey Chief
Re: Locations and Elevations of Menitering Waells
Survey Request 917932 ] Work order: 202388

We have completed the survey work as you requested. After our
discussicn yesiorday, | mat, in the field, with Mr. John Borrego of U & A.

Together we were abie 1o cpon soma of the wells, however we were
unable {o open most of the padiccks. Thus the loeations of the
alevations taken at each wsll are annciated.

WELL NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION NOTES Lot
MW 2121670.68 80375681,78 14.59 crace (1) CHCY
MW2 2121688.21 8037599.78 14.71 crave (1) 14.37"
Mw3 2121804.12 8037683.10 14.20 toc  {2) 14,20"
MW1b 2121289.53 8037669.68 13.72 w0 (4) 1370

MW2 2121520.37 €£37529.43 13.81 ~ (3} 13.80'
MW3b 2121339.82 5037848.26 15.06 Yor  (4) ~ 15.06

NOTES:

(1) The fid could not be opened. The elevation wae taken cn the fiange of the rim.
This location was punched and peinted red for future location.

@ The lid was opened, but ihe cap assembly covered the casing. Nobody had a
key 1o this padiock. An elsvation was taken on the padiock fiange which was painted
red.

j (3} The lid was opned however the cap was locked (no key). A meesursment wna\
made to the top of the cap. Subtract C.01 &om the value shown to determine the
elovation of the casing at the indicator mark.

4 The Jid was opensd and the cap removed successfufly. The elevation shown is
on the top of the casing.

In the future it weuld be very helpful if we can obtain keys and whatever
tools are required te open the lids. Aisc, as a suggestion, you might wish
to think about generating a2 Port Standard Detail se that lids, locks, caps,
elc. are always the same on fuiure wells. K

P
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“11723784 “lIs:izz rAx sie 37z s781 "GROUNDWATER TECH =-+= GII CONCOKD \g 0027002
WORK REQUEST FORM
JOB NAME. Dongary—~ Pert of Qakland . JOB NUMBER: 02070—-0061 030504
SITE ADDRESS: 2225 7th Street START DATE: 11/30/94, a1 8:45 AM
Qzkland, California DATE PREPARED: 11/23/84
PREPARED FOR: Field Services #éEPARED BY: Jaff Auchterenie

WOREBESERTETIONS T MONITO AN SAMELE TFREES 135¢ dasMERTORINEIWELLS

........ o

SCOPE OF WORK: MONITQOR & wells and SAMPLE 3-15 foot deep GROUNDWATER WELLS

MONITOR GROWNDWATER DEPTH IN THREE WELLS ONSITE AND 3 WELLS OFFSITE
Meet with Uribe Consultants, Daug Sheeks by offsite well MW=3_ at 8:45 AM

Dus to tidal influences at the site It s impertant to measure the groundwater depth in the

in the six wells in a reasonably shorn time frame.

Monitoring order— Gl wells (MW3 MW2, and MW1} Ofisite Welis (MW2, MW1, MW3)

Break the sanltary seai in each well and aliow groeundwater to stabllize.

Measure the depth to greundwater in each well and decon the IF between each weall
Cffsite wwlls MW= 1, and MW<=3 have free product, measure produst thickness

Record depth measurements from Top of Casing

COLLECT WATER SAMPLES FROM THE THREE WELLS, MW—1, MW—2, MW-3
Based or past analyses, sample well MW -3 first, MW—2 second, and MW=1 [asL.

Using a hand bailar__Purge four well velumes frem each well
Measure & record pH, conduetivity, and temperature of the purged groundwate!.

Store water in one gr twe S5 galion drums and place drums as shown on attached site plan.
Labef drums as purged araundwater, Dengary investments/GT1, and date,

ANALYZE WATER SAMPLES WITH GTEL
Fill out COL and request ETEX, TFH-G, and TPH—D on a one week TAT

.......

Health & Safety She Plan
Twe 55 gallon drums, Nine 40 m! VOAs. Six 1 liter amber betlles

Ballers to purge water from 4" wells and three disposable ballers NO PUMPS
1/2°, 9/18' and 15/18" sockets

GENERALINFORMATION - =0 77 i ~iims

Direct all guestions to Brian Garber, (316) 372-4700

Site Contacts: N.W Transport ‘ - Monty or Dennis (510} 451 ~6587

Ofi—Site Centact:  Sealand Todd Bursen {510) 272=-5214 .

Uribe Consultants:  Doug Sheeks  (510) 832-2233

PROJECT MANAGER, Jatf Aushterionie AUTHORIZATION
fle:WkReg3.wk1
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UNDWATER GAUGING FORM
JOB NAME: Dongary~ Port of Oakiand JOB NUMBER:  02070-0061-030504
IP#: 2225 7ih Street, Oakiand, CA. DATE: 1l /2094
MEASURED TO TOC OR GRADE? Tep of Casing

NOTE! Well MW=3 has sbstryction at 8.5 feet

Measurnall Six we !Is irom TOC

DTw. | DTe | PEC [ 80% | ELEV | . COMMENIS:. ©
REEHG: "WATER: - Pisase nutejf!rell:nuds’

MW-—1 ‘L\\qo 2" (3.1 SJC’J

ww-2 1210 e 45010, 34 nee |
Ofi~Site Wells, Buiidinslj 401~C, 2277 7th Street, Port of Oakland. CA. | RABE ]
‘ L
H 2 L1k 01 Sl : %‘G’O 'Ct l - |Free Productin Well
546 '

Mw--2 b 14,37 % ﬂl

MwW-2 o e [ 150 (786 |52t Free Produst [n Well
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‘51;23;54 ‘iu':)ia :—&aéiul}?fzai%u GNULDDWALEK LLGO === Gll UMLKY IRV I AYIVTY
SITE VISITATION REPORT
Project: Dongary—-Port of Oakland Date: H’%O "qcf Project Ne.: 02070 0061 - 930504
Name{s) 'hicrbz VB> Didyoucallin?  (Yeb

Amval Time: P ne Departure Tima: __ 2.3 0 Whe did you call? qﬁﬁm
Weather Notations: @ cLouDY RAIN SNOW Temperature: "
PURPQOSE OF VISIT
X GAUGE WELLS SURVEY INSTALL EQUIPMENT
BAIL SEPARATE—PHASE MONITOR VAPORS INSTALL SYSTEM
SAMPLE &S INF EFF SAMPLE CARBON
SYSTEM CHECK __ BATCHFEED
X SAMPLE WELLS ) __ EQUIPMENT REPAIR
/ DRUM INVENTORY
— WATER CARBON TOTAL OPEN TOP .
$oIL EMPTY TOTAL BUNG TOP
. SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLED: '/YES _ ND PARAMETERS: Blermu Coc TR RD1EsTA
- STATION NO:
£~ WATER soiL LABORATORY:
AIR OTHER LB RELEASE NO:

FLOW TCTALIZER: AR VELOSTY:
FLOW RATE: PID INF:
B LEL PID EFF:

Com

REMEDIATION SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE AND NOTES

BT WP OPEnEDS A

wElS.

R

79 {/ERE WEN S

0f & 1030 pm
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URERI wLLLS

M 3
a2

Mob2FIED FROM URADE @ed Ramwod Aans 10-25-94

LEGEND

w5 - Mani‘inﬂng Wall Location

5 e Sail Boring Location
20 Open UST Exzavation
Baekfilled Former U'ST Excavation

o =

B W e Ve

i. _ ,

LA,

SCalE: fes! {aopror.)

(e LAl AR IE ]
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‘g
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/8y
ri
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CONCRETE y A _"
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PIERS
=Y
77/
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© Project Name: Dongary Investments Date:, L "@’9‘1‘
Ste Address; 2228 7th St Oakland Page l of 3
Project Number: 020700061.030504 Project Manager: __.Jaff Auyshteronte
Well ID: M W "3 DTW Measurements:

L{- Initial: Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diamster: Recharge: Well Volume.x(f = gal
Purge Method Pump Depth, ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed_x YSI: X Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other . Omega;
Py ———
Temp Purge
Time X__C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons
| I
Clowdy
A
U &L |\ Ga | O | et

3%

200

.24

|

\%-Z

& 44

DR Y o 3gallersT

\ 4

&\\ED Fint
Su~D T el
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Nl 8 e  CAF S mAd bl A A WAL -

one:___11:30-94

She Address: 2225 7 St Qaldand Page 2. of 3
Project Number: 020700061.030504 Project Manager: ___Jaff Aushterjonie
Well ID: MU\)’Z’ DTW Measurements;
' Initial: G 3% Calk Well Volume:________ gal
Well Diameter; L+ Recharge:; Well Vo!ume:yq _ 22~ qal
Purge Method PumpDepth_____ _____# Instruments Used
Peristaltic, Hand Bailed__ X YSk ' Other:
Gear Drive Aiir Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other, Omega:
Temp Purge I )
Time X___C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallens
0,55 | 13| 297 7259 O [Uus .
0S8 | 334 227 O
SIS AR AR -l a
ol 8.9 | 772|143 | ic | N\

|

|
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- Project Name: Dengaty Investimerts Date:
. " [H] - )
Ske Acdress: 2225 7th St, Oaldand Page 2> otj
Project Number: 020700061.030504 Project Manager: __Jaff Aushterdonie
Well D: MU‘J’ \ DTW Measurements:
: Initial; S:7¢ ___ Cak Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: L{- Recharge; Well Volume: x4 237 gal
Purge Method PumpDepth__ ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic_____ Hand Balled_Y Ysk X Other:
Gear Drive, Air Lift Mydac:
Submersible Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Time X C | Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons

20 1 7¢0| O b
] 13Aa (139 1S & |
90 190 | Lal | 2zel o |\

) ) v




4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
ONCORD, 4520
BRGTEL 01 oa0 D AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
w0 e B00) 423-7143
’ ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company Name: Phone K;
4 g
(o AE N (Hrdt oG o paxe = g gl o
Company Address: Sile Lacation: E c - 5 2 o
=3~ - a 5 3] 2
ANE-S\ Sf\((zé‘f‘(\h-nl‘t) OFHC\/M"A\ £ 5. ] 24 | 3| E O 3 -
Froject Manager: Clien\ Project ID: (M){ﬁa'ﬁgmé[ﬁh)’oq 1§' 1 +1 9 2l ol 2 o z
D flucHibe D BNHHE RGN
pet AucH B2 jpate NAME) ot wl @1 8l olof tq cl2lg] |al$|Si,10] |8
1 altest that fhe propet lield salvpling Sampler Name {Print):’ 51219 g "ol &l - 3 9 a 8 E § E‘.j § a
procedines were used during the w| & ¥ we - ° 7 Bl Al = 3 .
collection of these samples. I (_az ﬂf£ﬂ140 E} g g % l.:.] § E §’ E'] E § g g % J “3‘ E’] EJ E
L)l Z| 0O b x| & ol 51 & ~
o Matrix Method ‘Samp"ng§§83533§3§32%g?9§‘é§_w§
Field GTEL | Preserved AR R R R R E R R S A
Sample Lab # i wl b3 §3§953§399';%%‘E§%E_§23§
D LnbUse) z[E ] 18|8l% |slg 52|80z w wxgggggssssasssgfsz§-§%
only olklale|SiBlE ol S0 wiEElZ & | B O[B|EI 2 2| IEI8ElElE 8885l 8E(3]3]8
=l zlal=z|plalo] T| ] £] 25802 o F |o]o Y HEHEI SR RIS B I R R A B B I K -
TR 0B e B B R B PR R Ly—u T X IR
Mw -3 % 1 I O 5 T 5] : .
Ao e LI O Ix | 1
o R b A
Lk b el ix!
TAT Special Handfing SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS REMARKS: iy e
Priority {24 tr} C | GTEL Contacl - FE)’TE}((’PH (.-:’45__,' ,T, '_\ ‘JILSEL
Expedited {18 h1) 1] QuotefContract ¥ ___
:)::uf'm’sm“ Confiimalion A Oﬂ E_r WE-EKTA‘ i :
busness Davs 0| P.0. " SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS Lab Use Only Lol i: Storage Lacation
QA/QC Level
flupC  CILPT Other) | FAXD] Work Quder #:
Relindushedby Sampler Date Time Regelved by:
{1 P -1-quy | 09:30 %& weden
CUSTODY |-l . ol |
elinqurshed by: { Dute Time Recaived by:
RECORD |
Relinquished by: Date Tima Raceived by Leboratory.
Waybill ¥

oA wem wme
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.- T o morm a w s m
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